

SECTION-IIC
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS. 8761-62 OF 2015
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 1386-1387, 1388-1389 OF
2016 AND 2138 of 2017

(Applications for permission to file lengthy list of dates,
exemption from filing official translation and bail)

SAYED MOHAMMED IBRAHIM ETC. ETC. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The Special Leave Petitions above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.10.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with Criminal Appeal Nos. 351-353 of 2014."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent/State of Karnataka through Regd. A.D. Post.

It is submitted that, thereafter, the Special Leave Petitions above mentioned along with connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.10.2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"We have been informed by Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, learned counsel appearing for the appellant – State of Karnataka in Criminal Appeal Nos.351-353 of 2014 that in these batch of petitions, service has not yet been completed in some of the matters.

He prays that the matters may be taken up in January, 2016.

In view of that and as prayed before us, we direct the Registry to list the matters in January, 2016 after serving all the parties in the matters."

It is submitted that Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole respondent/State of Karnataka.

It is further submitted that Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocate

has filed application for interim bail in respect of Petitioner No. 1 in Special Leave Petition(Crl.) No. 8762 of 2015, which has been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 2138 of 2017 and listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.02.2017 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Heard the learned counsel appearing for Petitioner No.1/Accused No.9 and the learned counsel appearing for the State of Karnataka.

For the reasons stated in the Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No.2138/2017 in Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No.8762 of 2015 and having regard to the fact that the only son of the Petitioner No.1/Accused No.9 is to get married on 16-2-2017 and to attend Walima Reception on 17-2-2017, we are inclined to grant him interim bail for a period of one week from today i.e., upto 17-2-2017 to enable him to perform his social obligations, subject to the satisfaction of the learned 34th Additional City Civil & Sessions Judge & Presiding Officer, Special Court for the trial of Church Blast Case, Central Prison Premises, Bangalore in S.C. No.696 of 2005 being Crime No.113 of 2000, P.S. J.J. Nagar.

Needless to say that the Petitioner No.1/Accused No.9 shall surrender on 18th February, 2017 without fail.

List the matters on 20th February, 2017.

We direct the learned counsel appearing for the parties to inform us the exact period of detention of the Petitioner No.1/Accused No.9 on the next date of hearing.

Leave is granted to Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, learned counsel for the petitioner No.1/Accused No.9 to correct the prayer portion of the Criminal Miscellaneous Petition for bail/interim bail."

It is submitted that in view of order quoted above, Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed any document regarding exact period of detention of the Petitioner No. 1/Accused No. 9 in Special Leave Petition(Crl.) No. 8762 of 2015.

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has given a letter dated 13.02.2017 requesting therein for correction in preamble of bail application viz. Criminal Miscellaneous Petition no. 2138 of 2017. Copy of the letter is enclosed herewith.

It is lastly submitted that the instant matters are connected with Criminal Appeal Nos. 351-353 of 2014 and some other Special Leave Petitions which are pending before Hon'ble Court.

The matters above-mentioned, as directed are, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 18th day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocate
2. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

RB