

ITEM NO.24

COURT NO.11

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 3918/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-12-2014 in CRLA No. 1204/2008 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka At Bengaluru)

MOHD. AKHIL AHMED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

([I.A. NO. 5606/2017 IN CrI.A. No. 502 / 2020, I.A. NO. 5613/2017 IN. CrI.A. No. 500 - 501 / 2020 AND I.A. NO. 5628/2017 IN. CrI.A. No. 498 - 499 / 2020]

(IA No. 132276/2022 - GRANT OF BAIL)

WITH

CrI.A. No. 502/2020 (II-C)

(IA No. 5606/2017 - GRANT OF BAIL)

CrI.A. No. 500-501/2020 (II-C)

(IA No. 5613/2017 - GRANT OF BAIL)

CrI.A. No. 498-499/2020 (II-C)

(IA No. 5628/2017 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 12-01-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.
Ms. Rani Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nikhil Goel, AAG
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Adithya Roy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, learned counsel appearing for the applicant and Mr. Nikhil Goel, learned Additional Advocate General appearing for the State.

I.A. No. 5606 of 2017 in CrI. Appeal No. 502 of 2020, I.A. No. 5613 of 2017 in CrI. Appeal Nos. 500-501 of 2020 and I.A. No. 5628 of 2017 in CrI. Appeal Nos. 498-499 of 2020

The instant applications have been filed by the applicant - Mohammed Farooq Ali @ Farooq in the form of three separate additional affidavits in connection with Criminal Appeal No. 502 of 2020, Criminal Appeal Nos. 500-501 of 2020 and Criminal Appeal Nos. 498-499 of 2020. In the affidavits, it has been pleaded that the daughter of the applicant is getting married on 14.01.2023. He wants to be released on interim bail for this reason.

The plea for bail of the applicant has been strongly opposed by Mr. Nikhil Goel, learned Additional Advocate General, but considering the reason for which the applicant wants bail, in our opinion, as a temporary measure, he ought to be released on custody parole.

Thus, we direct the State that the applicant - Mohammed Farooq Ali @ Farooq be released on custody parole forthwith to attend the marriage of his daughter and consequential ceremonies for a period of four days. Thereafter, he shall be taken back in custody in the correctional home. The plea for bail of the applicant will be considered at a later stage.

List the appeals along with applications for bail in the first week of March, 2023.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VIDYA NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR