



ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.11

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 3918/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-12-2014 in CRLA No. 1204/2008 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka At Bengaluru)

MOHD. AKHIL AHMED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A.NO.50458/2023, I.A.NO.50485/2023 AND I.A.NO.50427/2023 IN CRL.A.NO.498-499/2020, CRL.A.NO.500-501/2020 AND CRL.A.NO.502/2020)

WITH

CrI.A. No. 502/2020 (II-C)
(IA No. 50427/2023 - GRANT OF BAIL)

CrI.A. No. 500-501/2020 (II-C)
(IA No. 50485/2023 - GRANT OF BAIL)

CrI.A. No. 498-499/2020 (II-C)
(IA No. 50458/2023 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 12-04-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kamini Jaiswal, AOR
Ms. Rani Mishra, Adv.

Mr. C. Kannan, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nikhil Goel, A.A.G.
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Adithya Roy, Adv.
Mr. Premnath Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Varun Varma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The applicant - Sheik Hasim Ali @ Hasam has applied for bail in connection with three Criminal Appeals, registered as Criminal Appeal Nos.502/2020, 500-501/2020 and 498-499/2020. His applications for bail are registered as I.A.Nos.50427/2023, 50485/2023 & 50458/2023. The ground for seeking bail/interim bail is his mother's illness.

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, learned counsel appearing for the applicant has highlighted that her client has already undergone imprisonment for over 22 years. Mr. Nikhil Goel, learned additional advocate general for the State of Karnataka has opposed the bail plea strongly.

But considering the reason for which the applicant seeks bail and also considering the fact that he has remained in detention for over 22 years, we direct that to State that the applicant - Sheik Hasim Ali @ Hasam be released on custodial parole within 48 hours to attend to his ailing mother. The period of his custodial parole will be of seven days from the date he is released for such purpose. Thereafter, he shall be taken back in custody in the correctional home.

The plea for bail of the applicant would be considered at a later date in all the aforesaid three applications.

(NIRMALA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR